

**IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

**WEDNESDAY, THE TWENTY NINTH DAY OF JUNE
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY TWO**

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE G SRI DEVI

MOTOR ACCIDENT CIVIL MISCELLANEOUS APPEAL NO: 1906 OF 2014

Appeal under Section 173 of Motor Vehicles Act against the Order and Decree made in M.V.O.P. No. 400 of 2006 dated 11.09.2008 on the file of the Court of the Chairman Motor Accident Claims Tribunal – cum - I Addl. District Judge at Mahaboobnagar

Between:

Zaheera Bee, W/o Late S.M.Ali, aged about 48 yrs, Occ:House hold R/o H.No.3-7-57 Mallapur, Ashok Nagar, ECIL, Post Ranga Reddy District

...APPELLANT/CLAIMANT

AND

1. S. Vajra Lingam S/o S.Chandra Mouli, age;major, Owner of lorry No.AP 31 T 1909 R/o 22-61m, Nagarkurnool Post and Mandal, Mahaboobnagar District.
2. New India Assurance Company Limited, Rep.by its Divisional Manager, Kurnool.(Vide policy No.610100/31/06385 valid from 29-10-2005 to 28-10-2006)
3. K.Laxmamma, W/o Renalah, age; major, Occ: Owner of lorry bearing No AP 31 T 1909, R/o H.No.16-8-236/1, Saidabad, Hyderabad.

R3 Dismissed for default vide Court Order dated 18/02/2013.

...RESPONDENTS/RESPONDENTS

Counsel for the Appellant:SRI V HANUMANTH RAO

Counsel for the Respondents: VELLANKI JYOTHI

The Court made the following: ORDER

THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE G. SRI DEVI

M.A.C.M.A.No.1906 of 2014

ORDER:

When the matter has been taken up for hearing, none appears on behalf of appellant.

2. In view of the above, it appears that the appellant is not interested to prosecute the case, therefore, this MACMA is liable to be dismissed.

3. Accordingly, this MACMA is dismissed for non-prosecution.

As a sequel, pending Miscellaneous Applications, if any, shall stand closed.

//TRUE COPY//

Sd/-T.KRISHNA KUMAR
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

22/12/22
SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Motor Accident Claims Tribunal Cum I Additional District Judge, Mahabubnagar.
2. One CC to Sri V Hanumanth Rao, Advocate [OPUC]
3. One CC to Sri Vellanki Jyothi, Advocate [OPUC]
4. Two CD Copies

PLP



HIGH COURT

DATED:29/06/2022

ORDER

MACMA.No.1906 of 2014



DISMISSED THE APPEAL FOR NON PROSECUTION

⑤ via
18/12/22